

No. 19-7544

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT M. WAGGY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

MATTHEW CAMPBELL

Counsel of Record

FEDERAL PUBLIC

DEFENDER

U.S. VIRGIN ISLANDS

1336 Beltjen Rd., Ste. 202

St. Thomas, USVI 00802

(340) 774-4449

Matt_Campbell@fd.org

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL

MITCHELL P. REICH

BENJAMIN A. FIELD

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

555 Thirteenth St., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20004

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS CASE IMPLICATES A DEEP AND INTRACTABLE SPLIT.....	3
II. THE GOVERNMENT OFFERS NO VIABLE DEFENSE OF THE DECISION BELOW	7
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT AND THIS CASE IS A SUITABLE VEHICLE.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Bolles v. People</i> , 541 P.2d 80 (Colo. 1975)	6
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	11
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011)	9
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	12
<i>City of Seattle v. Huff</i> , 767 P.2d 572 (Wash. 1989)	13
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	8
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	9
<i>Government of Virgin Islands v. Vanter-</i> <i>pool</i> , 767 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2014)	4, 5
<i>Gregory v. City of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 111 (1969)	10, 11
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	10
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> , 555 U.S. 57 (2008)	10
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	8
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>People v. Golb</i> , 15 N.E.3d 805 (N.Y. 2014)	7, 8
<i>People v. Klick</i> , 362 N.E.2d 329 (Ill. 1977)	6
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	8, 9
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	9
<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 888 P.2d 175 (Wash. Ct. App.), <i>review de-</i> <i>denied</i> , 898 P.2d 307 (Wash. 1995)	13
<i>State v. Alphonse</i> , 197 P.3d 1211 (Wash. Ct. App. 2008), <i>re-</i> <i>view denied</i> , 210 P.3d 1018 (Wash. 2009)	13
<i>State v. Brobst</i> , 857 A.2d 1253 (N.H. 2004)	6, 7
<i>State v. Dyson</i> , 872 P.2d 1115 (Wash. Ct. App.), <i>review</i> <i>denied</i> , 886 P.2d 1133 (Wash. 1994)	13
<i>State v. Fratzke</i> , 446 N.W.2d 781 (Iowa 1989)	5
<i>State v. Lilyblad</i> , 177 P.3d 686 (Wash. 2008)	13
<i>State v. Vaughn</i> , 366 S.W.3d 513 (Mo. 2012)	6
<i>United States v. Popa</i> , 187 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	8
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	12
STATUTE:	
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.61.230(1)(a)	3, 9, 11, 12, 13
OTHER AUTHORITY:	
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>As-Applied and Facial Challenges and Third-Party Standing</i> , 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1321 (2000)	11
